

No. 35353 - 9 - H  
PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CAUSE NO. 06 - 2 - 06063 - 1  
[OSPI CAUSE NO. 2005 - SE - 0092]

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
07 JAN 18 AM 9:19  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEP. CLERK

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

SUMNER SCHOOL DISTRICT,

APPELLANT,

v.

A.D., A MINOR SPECIAL EDUCATION STUDENT,  
BY AND THROUGH HIS MOTHER AND  
LEGAL GUARDIAN, L.D.,

APPELLEES.

---

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES

---

RANDAL B. BROWN WSBA No. 24181  
RANDAL BROWN LAW OFFICE  
25913 ~163<sup>RD</sup> AVENUE SE  
COVINGTON, WASHINGTON 98042  
TELEPHONE: (253) 630-0794  
ATTORNEY FOR THE APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION:..... 1

II. OVERVIEW OF SPECIAL EDUCATION LAW:..... 4

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS:..... 17

A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY:..... 17

B. SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT HEARING: ..... 19

IV. ARGUMENT:..... 21

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW:..... 21

B. EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR SERVICES:..... 25

C. ALL OF THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS  
OF LAW CONTAINED IN THE FINAL ORDER ARE  
SUPPORTED BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD: ..... 45

V. CONCLUSION:..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amanda J. V. Clark County School District, 267 F.3d 877 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991): .....10, 12, 13,

Battle v Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 629 F.2d 269 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1980), cert. denied sub. Nom: .....42

Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central School District v Rowley, 458 U. S. 176 (1982): .....5, 10, 21, 22, 24

Campbell v Talladega County Board of Education, 518 F.Supp. 47 (N.D. Ala. 1981): ..... 5

Capistrano Unified School District v Wartenberg, 59 F.3d 884, 891 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995): .....23

Clyde K. V. Puyallup School District, 35 F.3d 1396, 1398-99 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994): .....22

Doyle v Arlington County School Board, 953 F.2d 100, 105 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992): .....22

Gregory K. V. Longview School District, 811 F.2d 1307, 1311 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987): .....23

Hoelt v Tucson United School District, 967 F.2d 1298, 1301 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992): ..... 14, 21, 25, 26, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47

Honig v Doe, 484 U.S. 305, 310 (1988): ..... 6, 7

Irving Independent School District v Tatro, 468 U.S. 883 (1984): ..... 10

Johnson v Independent School District No. 4, 921 F.2d 1022, 1027-28 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990): .....14, 21, 25, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 47

Jones v Washington County Board of Education, 15 F.Supp. 2d 783, 785 (D. Md. 1998): ..... 22

M.L. v Federal Way School District, 394 F.3d 634 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005): .....13

O’Toole v Olathe District Schools, 144 F.3d 692, 701-702 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998): .....23

<i>Pasatiempo v. Aizawa</i> , 103 F.3d 796 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996):	6
<i>Polk v. Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit 16</i> , 853 F.2d 171, 184 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1988):	10
<i>Pitchford v. Salem-Keizer School District</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 1213, 1236- 37 (D. Or. 2001):	12
<i>Poolaw v. Bishop</i> , 67 F.3d 830, 833 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995):	21
<i>Scanlon v. Battle</i> , 452 U.S. 968 (1981):	42
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. ____, 126 S.Ct. 528 (04-698)(2005) (377 F.3d 449, affirmed):	22
<i>Seattle School District No. 1 v. B.S.</i> , 82 F.3d 1493, 1498 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996):	22
<i>Shapiro v. Paradise Valley School District.</i> , 317 F.3d 1072, 1079 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003):	13
<i>Spielberg v. Henrico County Public Schools</i> , 853 F.2d 256, 259 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988):	12
<i>Tatro v. Texas</i> , 703 F.2d 823, 830 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984):	26
<i>Timothy W. V. Rochester N.H. School District</i> , 875 F.2d 954 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1989); cert. denied 493 U.S. 954 (1989):	5
<i>Town of Burlington v. Department of Education</i> , 736 F.2d 773, 792 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> 471 U.S. 359 (1985):	22
<i>Union School District v. Smith</i> , 15 F.3d 1519 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct. 428 (1994):	10, 11, 12, 19, 20
<i>Walker v. Bennett</i> , 203 F.3d 1243 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000):	10
<i>W.G. v Board of Trustees of Target Range School District No. 23</i> , 960 F.2d 1479, 1484 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992):	13
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Individuals with Disabilities Educational Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400, <i>et seq.</i> (1997):	1, 3
20 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(18) & (20):	7

20 U.S.C. § 1412 (a)(5)(A):	3, 5
20 U.S.C. § 1412 (1):	6
20 U.S.C. § 1412 (2)(C):	5
20 U.S.C. § 1412 (7):	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1):	12
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(3)(C):	12, 19, 44
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(3)(D):	13, 19, 20, 44
20 U.S.C. § 1415 (b)(1)(A):	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1)(C):	6, 7, 14, 42
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1)(E):	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(2):	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(3):	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d):	11
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(2):	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415 (i):	18
20 U.S.C. § 1415 (i)(2)(B)(iii):	21, 24
P.L. 94-142 (1975):	4
P.L. 99-457 (1986):	5
P.L. 105-17 (1997):	5
P.L. 108-448 (2004):	5
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 104.36:	6
34 C.F.R. § 300:	1, 3

34 C.F.R. § 300.7:	2, 14
34 C.F.R. § 300.9:	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.19:	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.24:	14
34 C.F.R. § 300.26:	14
34 C.F.R. § 300.121:	3, 5
34 C.F.R. § 300.122:	3, 5
34 C.F.R. § 300.126:	9, 12, 13, 19, 20, 30, 31, 44, 45
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.128:	1, 14, 19, 42
34 C.F.R. § 300.141:	26
34 C.F.R. § 300.142:	26
34 C.F.R. § 300.309:	1, 42
34 C.F.R. § 300.309 (b):	14
34 C.F.R. § 300.341:	19, 31
34 C.F.R. § 300.342:	19, 31
34 C.F.R. § 300.344:	12
34 C.F.R. § 300.345:	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.500:	9
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.500 - 300.529:	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.501:	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.502:	13
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.501-505:	32
34 C.F.R. § 300.503:	12, 13, 30, 31, 33

34 C.F.R. § 300.505: ..... 7

34 C.F.R. §§ 300.507: ..... 18

34 C.F.R. §§ 300.530-532: ..... 9, 11, 12,  
20, 30, 31, 44, 45

34 C.F.R. §§ 300.530-534: ..... 9, 19

34 C.F.R. § 300.532: ..... 19, 44

34 C.F.R. § 300.533: ..... 9, 12

34 C.F.R. § 300.540: ..... 9, 11, 12,  
13, 19, 20, 30, 31, 44,  
45

34 C.F.R. § 300.543: ..... 9, 12, 19

34 C.F.R. §§ 300.345: ..... 32

**WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES**

RCW 28A.155: ..... 1, 3, 18

RCW 28A.155.090: ..... 14

RCW 28A.300.070: ..... 14

**WASHINGTON STATE REGULATIONS**

WAC 392-172-010: ..... 1, 3, 8

WAC 392-172-030 (1): ..... 3, 5

WAC 392-172-040: ..... 9, 19

WAC 392-172-045: ..... 14

WAC 392-172-050: ..... 14

WAC 392-172-104: ..... 30, 31, 44

WAC 392-172-105: ..... 11, 32

WAC 392-172-106: ..... 9, 12, 19,  
44

WAC 392-172-106 – 111: ..... 9, 19

WAC 392-172-108 (1): .....	11, 30, 31, 45
WAC 392-172-108 (2)(a): .....	13, 20, 44
WAC 392-172-108 (4): .....	13, 20
WAC 392-172-108 (11): .....	44
WAC 392-172-108 (12): .....	44
WAC 392-172-108 (14): .....	12
WAC 392-172-10900 (1)(a): .....	12
WAC 392--172-10900(4): .....	11
WAC 392-172-10905: .....	12
WAC 392-172-136: .....	2
WAC 392-172-150: .....	13
WAC 392-172-153: .....	12
WAC 392--172-15700: .....	11
WAC 392--172-15705: .....	11
WAC 392-172-158 (1)(a): .....	26, 31
WAC 392-172-163: .....	42
WAC 392-172-163 (4): .....	1, 14
WAC 392-172-224 (h): .....	46
WAC 392-172-300: .....	11
WAC 392-172-302: .....	11, 12, 33
WAC 392-172-302 – 307: .....	32
WAC 392-172-350: .....	18
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
OSPI Cause No. 2004-SE-0151X: .....	27, 30

OSPI Cause No. 2005-SE-0092: .....2, 16, 18,  
24

Superior Court (Pierce County) Cause No. 06  
- 2 - 06063 - 1: .....3, 16, 18

OSEP Memorandum 96-5 (December 6, 1995),  
24 IDELR 320: .....28

*Letter to Garin*, 30 IDELR 609 (OSEP 1998): ..... 46

**SPECIAL EDUCATION RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS**

Browder, D.M., and Lentz, F.E. Extended School Year Services  
*School Psychology Review*, 14, 188-195 (1985): .....41

Browder, D.M.; Lentz, F.E.; Knoster, T.; and Wilansky, C.  
Determining Extended School Year Eligibility: From Esoteric  
to Explicit Criteria. *Journal of the Association for Persons with Severe*  
*Handicaps*, 13, 235-243 (1988): .....43

Edgar, E.; Spence, W.M.; and Kenowitz, L.A. Extended School  
Year for the Handicapped: Is It Working? *Journal for Special*  
*Education*, 11, 441-448 (1977): ..... 43

Ellis, N.R.; Deacon, J.R.; Harris, I.A.; Poor, A.; Angers, D.;  
Diorio, M.S.; Watkins, R.S.; Boyd, B.D.; and Cavalier,  
A.R. Learning, Memory, and Transfer in Profoundly, Severly,  
and Moderately Retarded Persons *American Journal of Mental*  
*Deficiency*, 87, 186-196 (1982): .....41

Koegel, R.I., and Rincover, A. Some Research on the Difference  
between Generalization and Maintenance in Extra-Therapy  
Settings. *Journal of Applied Behavior Analysis*, 10, 1-16 (1977): ..... 41

Rincover, A., and Koegel, R.I. Setting Generality and Stimulus  
Control in Autistic Children. *Journal of Applied Behavior Analysis*,  
8, 235-246 (1975): ..... 41

Stokes, T.F.; Baer, D.M.; and Jackson, R.I. Programming the  
Generalization of Greeting Responses in Four Retarded Children  
*Journal of Applied Behavior Analysis*, 7, 549-556 (1974): .....41

Turner, K. Determining Regression/Recoupment in Extended  
School Year Litigation for Handicapped Pupils. *CASE Newsletter*,  
p.4 (1983): .....43
